
Attachment E 



NOTICE – ARCHIVED DOCUMENT EXEMPTION 
The attached electronic files are exempt from compliance with ADA web accessibility requirements 
pursuant to 28 C.F.R. 35.201(a) and (b). These files are considered preexisting conventional 
electronic documents, retained exclusively for reference, research, or recordkeeping. No updates 
of or changes to the documents in this section will occur. If you need assistance accessing any of 
the documents in this section, please contact County of Monterey Public Works, Facilities and 
Parks at 831-755-4800. 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 152DB631-80B7-42CD-A3EF-0DDDD10FSCF6 

Dom,Slgn Envelope ID: 3A732F0D-74F9-4C2A-BC4D-01059A12D346 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND 
QUINCY ENGINEERING, INC. 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14464 between the 
County of Monterey, a political subdivision oftl1e State of California (hereinafter, "County") and 
Quincy Engineering, Inc, (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR") is hereby entered into between the 
County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the "Parties") and effective as of the last date 
opposite the respective signatures below. 

WHEREAS, County entered into Professional Services Agreement No. A-14464 with Quincy 
Engineering, Inc, on July 29, 2019 {hereinafter, "Agreement") to provide on-call construction 
management services (hereinafter, "services") for various construction projects located in 
Monterey County per Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #10709 through July 15, 2022, with the 
option to extend the Agreement for two (2) additional one (I) year period(s) for an amount not to 
exceed $750,000; and 

WHEREAS, provisions of the Agreement require an update; and 

WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for services; and 

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide the 
services required by the Comity; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to update provisions and to extend the term 
for one (1) additional year to July 15, 2023 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow 
CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by 
this Amendment No. I. 

NOW, THEREFORE, tlie Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

I, Amend the first sentence of Section 3, "Term of Agreement", to read as follows: 

The term of this Agreement is from July 16, 2019. to July 15. 2023, unless sooner 
terminated pursuant to Ute terms of this Agreement. 

2. Amend Section 11, "Non-Discrimination", to read as follows: 

During the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its subcontractors, shall 
not unlawfully discriminate against any pernon because of race, religious creed, color, sex, 
national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital 
status, age ( over 40), sexual orientation, or any other characteristic set forth in California 
Government code § 12940(a), either in CONTRACTOR's employment practices or in the 

Page I of4 

Amendment No. 1 to Profussional Services Ag1,:,e1nent No. A-14464 
Quincy Engineel'ing, Inc. 

On-Call Construction Management Services (RFQ # 10709) 
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

Torm: July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2023 
Not to Exceed: $750,000 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 152DB631-80B7-42CD-A3EF-0DDDD10F8CF6 

DocuSlgn Envefope ID: 3A732F0D-74r9-4C2A-13C4D..01059A12D346 

AMENDMENT NO. l 
TO PROFESSJONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND 
QUINCY ENGlNEERlNG, INC. 

THJS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to Professional Sel'vices Agreement No. A-14464 between the 
County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, "County") and 
Quincy Engineering, Inc. (hereinafter, cicONTRACTOR") is hereby entered into between the 
County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the "Parties") and effective as of the last date 
opposite the respective signatures below. 

WHEREAS, County entered into Professional Services Agreement No. A"14464 with Quiucy 
Engineering, Inc. on July 29, 2019 {hereinafter, "Agreement") to provide on-call constmction 
management services (hereinafter, "services") for various construction p!'ojects located in 
Monterey County per Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #10709 through July 15, 2022, with the 
option to extend the Agreement fot· two (2) additional one (1) year period(s) for an amount not to 
exceed $750,000; and 

WHEREAS, provisions of the Agreement require an update; and 

WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for services; and 

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to aHow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide the 
services required by the County; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend 1he Agreement to update provisions and to extend the term 
for one (1) additional year to July 15, 2023 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow 
CONJRACTOR to continue to provide se1·vices identified in the Agt·eement and as amended by 
this Amendment No. 1. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

l, Amend the first sentence of Section 3, 1 'Term of Agl'eement'\ to read as follows: 

The term of this Agreement is from July 16. 2019 to July 15, 2023, unless sooner 
terminated pul'suant to the terms of this Agreement. 

2. Amend Section 11, "Non-Discrimination", to read as follows: 

During the pe1formance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its subcontmctors, shall 
not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, 1·eligious creed, color, sex, 
national origin, ancestry, physical disability, tn(:)ntal disability, medical condition, marital 
status, age (over 40), sexual orientation, or any other characteristic set forth in California 
Government code § 12940(a), either in CONTRACTOR,s employment practices or in the 

Page 1 of 4 

Amendment No. 1 to Pl'Ofessional Services Agreetne11t No. A-14464 
Quincy Bnglneel'ing, Inc. 

On-Call Construction Management Services (RFQ # 10709) 
Department of Public WOl'ks, Facilitios and Parks 

Tmm: July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2023 
Not to Exceed: $750,000 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 152DB631-80B7-42CD-A3EF-0DDDD10F8CF6 

DocuSJgn Envelope IIJ: 3A732F0D-74F9"4C2A�BC4DM01059A12D345 

furnishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and 
treatment of its employees and applicants for employment and all persons receiving and 
requesting services are free of such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any 
subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement, fully comply with all federnl, 
state, and local laws and regulations which prohibit discrimination, The provision of 
services primarily or exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this 
Agreement shall not be deemed to be prohibited discrimination. 

3. Amend Agreement to add Section 16, "Compliance with Applicable Laws", as follows: 

16.01 CONTRACTOR shall keep itself informed of and in compliance with all federal, 
state and local laws, ordinances, regulations, and orders incli1ding but not limited to all 
state and federal tax laws that may affect in any manner the Project or the performance of 
the Services or those engaged to perform Services under this Agreement as well as any 
privacy laws including, if applicable, Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act 
(HIPAA). CONTRACTOR shall procure all permits and licenses, pay all charges and fees, 
and give all notices required by law in the performance of the Services. 

16.02 CONTRACTOR shall repmt il1ll11ediately to County's Contracts/Purchasing Officer, 
in writing, any discrepancy or inconsistency it discovers in the laws, ordinances, 
regulations, orders, and/or guidelines in relation to the Project of the performance of the 
Services. 

16.03 All documentation prepared by CONTRACTOR shall provide for a completed 
project that conforms to all applicable codes, rules, regulations, and guidelines that are in 
force at the time such documentation is prepared. 

4. Amend Agreement to add Section 17, "Consent to Use of Electronic Signatures", as 
follows: 

17.01 The pruties to this A!,>reement consent to the use of electronic signatures via 
DocuSign to execute this Agreement. The parties understand and agree that the legality of 
electronic signatures is governed by state and federal law, 15 USC Section 7001 et seq.; 
California Govemment Code Section 16.5; and, California Civil Code Section 1633.1 et 
seq. Pursuant to said state and fedel'al law as may be run ended from time to time, the parties 
to this Agreement hereby authenticate and execute this Agreement, and any and all Exhibits 
to this Agreement, with their respective electronic signatures, including any and all scanned 
signatures in portable document format (PDF). 

17.02 Counterparts. The pruties to this Agreement understand and agree that this 
Agreement can be executed in two (2) or more counterparts and transmitted electronically 
via facsimile tran.smission 01· by delivery of a scanned counterpart in PDF via email 
transmittal. 

Page2 of4 

Amendment No, 1 to Professional Services Agt�cmcnt No, A-14464 
Quincy Engineering, Inc, 

On-Call Construction Management Services (RFQ # 10709) 
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

Term: July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2023 
Not to Exceed: $750,000 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 152DB631-8087-42CD-A3EF-ODDDD10F8CF6 

DocuSlj:Jn Envelope IIJ: 3A732FOD-74F9-4C2A-BC4D-D1059M2D345 

furnishing of services to recipients, CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and 
treatment of its employees and applicants for employment and all persons receiving and 
requesting services are free of such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any 
subcontractor shall, in the performance of t�is Agreement, fully comply with all federal, 
state, and local laws and regulations which prohibit discrimination, The provision of 
services prlmar!ly or exclusively to such tat'get population as may be designated in this 
Agreemeut shall not be deemed to be prohibited discrimination. 

3. Amend Agreement to add Section 16, "Compliance with Applicable Laws", as follows: 

16.01 CONTRACTOR shall keep itself informed of and in compliance with all federal, 
state and local laws, ordinances, regulations, and orders incl1.1ding but not limited to all 
state and federal tax laws that may affect in any manner the Project or the petfOl'mance of 
the Se1·vices or thooo engaged to perform Services under this Agreement as well as any 
privacy laws including, if applicable, Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act 
(HIPAA). CONTRACTOR shall procure all permits and licenses, pay all charges and fees, 
and give all notices required by law in the performance of the Services. 

16.02 CONTRACTOR shall repmt immediately to County's Contracts/Purchasing Officer, 
in writing, any discrepancy or inconsistency it discovers in the laws, ordinances, 
regulations, orders, and/or guidelines in relation to the Project of the performance of the 
Services. 

16.03 All documentation prepared by CON11{ACTOR shall provide for a completed 
project that conforms to all applicable codes, rules, l'egulations, and guidelines that are it1 
force at the time such docutnentatiou is prepal'ed, 

4. Amend Agreement to add Section 17, "Consent to Use of Electronic Signatures", as 
follows: 

17.01 The pa11ies to this Agreement consent to the use of electronic signatures via 
DocuSign to execute this Ageeement. The parties understand and agree that the legality of 
electronic signatutes is governed by state and federal law, 15 USC Section 7001 et seq.; 
California Government Code Section 16.5; and, California Civil Code Section 1633.1 et 
seq. Pursuant to said state and fedeml law as may be amended from time to time, the parties 
to this Agreement hereby authenticate and execute this Agreement, and any and all Exhibits 
to this Agreement. with their respective electronic signatures, including any and all scanned 
signatures in portable document format (PDF). 

17.02 Counterparts. The parties to this Agreement understand and agtee that this 
Agreement can be executed in two (2) or more counterparts and transmitted electronica(ly 
via facsimile transmission or by dolivery of a scanned counterpart in PDF via email 
transmittal. 

Page2 of4 

Atnendment No. 1 Ill Professional Services Agt·cetne□t No. A-14464 
Quincy Engineorlng, Inc. 

On-Call Constl'uction Management Services (RFQ 11 10709} 
Dtl[lartment of Public Works, Faoilitles and Parks 

Term: July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2023 
Not to Exceed: $750,000 



DocuSign Envelope ID; 152OB631-80B7-42CD-A3EF-0DDDD10F8CF6 

DocuSlg11 Envelope ID: 3A732F0D-74F9-4C2A·BC4O-01069A12D345 

17 .03 Form: Delivery by E-Mail or Facsimile. Executed counterparts of tbis Agreement 
may be delivered by facsimile transmission or by delivery of a scanned counterpart in PDF 
by e-mail transmittal, in either case with delivery confirmed, On such confirmed delivery, 
the signatures in the facsimile or PDF data file shall be deemed to have the same force and 
effect as iftbe manually signed counterpart or couuterparts had been delivered to the other 
party in person. 

5. Amend the first paragraph of Section B.2, Contractor's Billing Procedures, of Exhibit A­
Scope of Services/Payment Provisions of the Agreement, to read as follows: 

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in accordance 
with Section 6, Payment Conditions, of the Agreement. All invoices shall reference the 
Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number (MYA#3200•4615), Project name and associated 
Delivery Order number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the following address or 
via email to PWFP-Financ,-AP@co.monterey.ca.us: 

County of Monterey 
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks (PWFP) -Finance Division 

1441 Schilling Place, Soutb 2nd Floor 
Salinas, California 93901-4527 

Any questions pertaining to invoices uuder this Agreement shall be directed to the PWFP 
- Finance Division at (831) 755-4800 or via email to: PWl'P-Finance­
AP@co.monterey.ca.us. 

6. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Resource Management Agency (RMA) 
or RMA - Public Works, Parks & Facilities is hereby replaced with Department of Public 
Works, Facilities and Parks. 

7. All other terms aod conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, shall 
remain unchanged and in full force. 

8. This Amendment No. I shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if 
fully set forth in the Agreement. 

9. The recitals to this Amendment No. I are incorporated into the Agreement and this 
Amendment No. 1. 

Page 3 of4 

Amendment No. I to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14464 
Quincy Engineering, Inc. 

On-Call Constl'Uction Management Services (RFQ # I 0709) 
Depaitment of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

Term: July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2023 
Not to Exceed: $750,000 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 152DB631-8OB7-42CD-A3EF-ODDDD1OF8CF6 

DocUSlgn Envelope ID: 3A732F0D-74F9-4C2A-BC4D-01O69A120345 

17.03 Form: Delivery by E-Mail or Facsimile, Executed counterpatts of this Agreement 
may be delivered by facsimile transmission or by delivery of a scanned counterpart in PDF 
by e-mail transmittal, in either case with delivery confirmed. On such confirmed delivery, 
the signatures in the facsimile or PDF data file shall be deemed to have the same force and 
effect as if the manually signed counterpart or counterparts had been delivered to the other 
patty in person. 

5. Amend the first paragtaph of Section B.2, Contractor's Billing Procedures, of Exhibit A­
Scope of Services/Payment Provisions of the Agreement, to read as follows: 

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in accordance 
with Section 6, Payment Conditions, of the Agreement. All invoices shall reference the 
Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number (MYA#3200*4615), Project name and associated 
Delivery Order number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the following add1'ess or 
via email to PJYFP-Financ,e-AP@co.monterey.ca.us: 

County of Monterey 
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks (PWFP) - Finance Division 

1441 Schilling Place, South 2nd Floor 
Salinas, California 93901-4527 

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the PWFP 
- Finance Division at (831) 7554800 or via email to: PWFP-Finance­
AP@co .monterey .ca.us. 

6. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Resource Management Agency (RMA) 
or RMA-Public Works, Parks & Facilities is hereby replaced with Department of Public 
Works, Facilities and Parks. 

7. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, shall 
remain unchanged and in full force. 

8. This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if 
fully set forth in the Agreement. 

9. The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the Agreement and this 
Amendment No. 1. 

Page 3 of4 

Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14464 
Quincy Engineering, Inc. 

On-Call Constrnction Management Services (RFQ # 10709) 
Depa1tment of Public Works, Facllities and Pai·ks 

Term: July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2023 
Not to Exceed: $750,000 

https://AP@co.monterey.ca.us
https://PWFP-Financ,-AP@co.monterey.ca.us


DocuSign Envelope ID: 152DB631-80B7-42CD-A3EF-0DDDD10F8CF6 

DocuSlgn Envelope ID: 3A732F0D•74F9-4C2A·BC4D-01061lA12D346 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1he Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the 
Agl'eement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below. 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR* 

�DocuSlgnO<l by: 

By: Vtle,� ,2,WA 
7B741937AA ii-acWPurchasing Officer 

Quincy Engineedng, Inc. 
Contmctor's Business Name 

Date: 6/27 /2022 I 10: 03 AM PDT 

Approved as to Form 
Office �f the County Counsel 
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel 

G

OocuS)gned by: 

By: -,,,� tJu,.� �:1'.'1: 
A1933B26E717442... Mary Grace Perty 

Deputy County Counsel 

Date: 6/24/2022 I 5: 16 PM PDT 

Approve<l as to Fiscal Provisions 

Date:6/15/2022 I 1:35 PM PDT 

GDoou811!1lod by: 

B lvlp,d l u &JM 
oo�%!@1Qa.9hnir;P resklent or Vice Preside11t) 

Its: Mark L. Reno, Vice President 

(Print Name and Title) 

Date: 6/15/2022 I 5 :49 AM PDT 

G

l)ocuSlll!leCI by: 

B } IA, bbl) llShy 
tf'�f.tta1y, Asst. Secretroy, CFO, 

Treasurer m· Am!t Treasurer) 

Its: Shawn Goodpaster, Secretary 
(Print Name and Title) 

Date: 6/15/2022 I 8:10 AM PDT 

Approved =is to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions 
Office of tl1e County Counsel 
Leslie J. Girard, County CoUJtscl [BPoouSlgned by: 

By: Vau i1 ll, ™® 114 
2AFDFB99□2144cJ.?a11ie�e P. Mancuso 

Rlsk Managel' 

Date : 6/15/2022 I 10:28 AM PDT 

Approved as BOS approved prior indemnification language 

•lNSTRllCT!ONS: If CONTRACTOR" a cocpon,l100, 1nol11dm8 nou-piofit oorporutious, tho fiilllognl nruno of1110 OO!J)<lration shalt bo set forlh abovo tosotherwid1 
tho •isllll�iroa of two (2) specified otrioora por C1llifomia Corpoi'alione Codo Section 313. lfCONTRAC'l'ORis n Limited Liobility Crn:11omtlon (Ll,C), tho [ull li>BP\ 
umno or U,o LLC sholl be sot for01 nbovo toaell,er with lho s!gnalm'lls oflwo (2) mm�m. If OONTRACJ'OR is a pa,1fronhlp, 11,o foll legal nmno of die par�u,rehip 
&111111 bo sot lhrlh ubo\/o to0�1he1· wilt, 11,e aienalum of• pnrlnOf who haa •ulhorlcy to oxocuto this AllfetlllMI on bchnlf of1ho P"'1u�rship. lf CONmA.CTOR is 
coul!-aoling In un h,divldual C11pl)Cily, Ike ludivlduol iiinil ,.t for1h 1he nsmo of jbo b1,slnesa, if any, aml aludl poroOOJ11ly sign the Agroomont or Am�d,nenl to ,..:,1 
A@l'(!Olnonl, 

Page4of4 

Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14464 
Quincy Engineering, Inc. 

On-Call Construction Mllnagement Sc.,rvices (RFQ If 10709) 
Depnrttnent of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

Tenn; July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2023 
Not to Exceed: $750,000 




