DocuSign Envelope ID: 162DB631-80B7-42CD-A3EF-0DDDD10FBCFG

DocuSign Envelope ID; 3AT32F0D-74F9-452A-BCAD-D1059A12D348

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
QUINCY ENGINEERING, INC,

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14464 between the
County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and
Quincy Engineering, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the
County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, County entered into Professional Services Agreement No, A-14464 with Quincy
Engineeting, Inc. on July 29, 2019 (hereinafter, “Agreement™ to provide on-call construction
management services (hereinafter, “services™) for various construction projects located in
Monterey County per Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #10709 through July 15, 2022, with the
option to extend the Agreement for two (2) additional one (1) year period(s) for an amount not to
exceed $750,000; and

WHERFAS, provisions of the Agreement require an update; an
WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for services; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide the
services required by the County; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to update provisions and to extend the term
for one (1) additional year to July 15, 2023 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow
CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreoment and as amended by
this Amendment Nao. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1, Amend the fitst sentence of Section 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2023, unless socner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement,

2. Amend Section 11, “Non-Discrimination”, to read as follows:

During the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its subcontractors, shall
not unlawfully discriminate against any persen because of race, religious creed, color, sex,
national origir, ancestry, physical disabilily, mental disability, medical condition, marital
status, age (over 40), sexnal orientation, or any other characteristic set forth in California
Government code § 12940(a), either in CONTRACTOR's employment practices or in the

Page 1 of4

Amendment No, 1 to Profossional Services Agreement No, A-14464
Quiney Englneering, Inc.

On-Call Censtruction Management Services (RIQ # 10709)
Department of Public Works, Facilitios and Parks

Term: July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2023

Not to Exceed: $750,000




DocuSign Envelope ID: 152DB631-8087-42CD-A3EF-0DDDD10F8CFS

Docusign Envalope [13: 3A732F0D-74F9-4C2A-BCAD-01050AT2D345

furnishing of services to recipionts, CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and
treatment of its employees and applicants for employment and all persons receiving and
requesting services are free of such discrimipation. CONTRACTOR and any
subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement, fully comply with all federal,
state, and local laws and regulations which prohibit discrimination, The provision of
services primarily or exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this
Agreement shall not be deemed to be prohibited diserimination.

3 Amend Agreement to add Section 16, “Compliance with Applicable Laws”, as follows:

16.01 CONTRACTOR shall keep itself informed of and in compliance with all federal,
state and local laws, ordinances, regulations, and orders including but not liméted to all
state and federal tax laws that may affect in any manner the Project or the performance of
the Services or those engaged to perform Services under this Agreement as well as any
ptivacy laws including, if applicable, Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act
(HIPAA). CONTRACTOR shall procure all permits and licenses, pay all charges and fees,
and give all notices required by law in the perfotmance of the Setvices.

16.02 CONTRACTOR shall report immediately to County®s Contracts/Purchasing Officer,
in writing, any diserepancy or inconsistency It discovers in the laws, ordinances,
regulations, orders, and/or guidslines in relation to the Project of the performance of the
Services.

16.03 All documentation prepared by CONTRACTOR shall provide for a completed
project that conforms to all applicable codes, rules, regulations, and guidelines that are in
force at the time such docurmentation is prepared.

4. Amend Agreement fo add Section 17, “Consent to Use of Electronic Signatures”, as
follows:

17.01 The parties to this Agreement consent to the use of electronic signatures via
DocuSign to oxocute this Agreement. The parties understand and agree that the legality of
clectronic signatures is governod by state and federal law, 15 USC Section 7001 ef seq.;
California Government Code Section 16.5; and, California Civil Code Section 1633.1 ef
seq. Pursuant to said state and federal law as may be amended from time to time, the parties
to this Agreement hereby authentjcate and execute this Agreement, and any and all Exhibits
to this Agreement, with their respective electronic signatures, including any and all scanned
signatures in portable document format (PDF).

17.02 Counterparts. The parties to this Agreement understand and agrec that this
Agreement can be executed in two (2) or more counterparts and transmitted clectronically
via facsimile transmission or by delivery of a scanned counterpart in PDF via email
transmittal,

Page 2 of 4

Amendment No, | to Professional Services Agreeinent No, A-14464
Quincy Engineeting, Ing,

On-Call Construction Management Services (REQ # 10709)
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks

Terim: Juby 16, 2019 t¢ July 15, 2023

Notto Exceed: $750,000



DecuSign Envelope 1D: 162DB631-80B7-42CD-A3EF-0DDDD10FBCF6

DocuSlgn Envelope [D; 3A732F0D-74F8-4G2A-RC4D-01050A12D345

17.03 Form: Delivery by E-Mail or Facsimile, Executed counterparts of this Agreement
may be delivered by facsimile transmission or by delivery of a scanned counterpart in PDF
by e-mail transmittal, in either case with delivery confirmed. On such confirmed delivery,
the signatures in the facsimile or PDF date file shall be deemed to have the same force and
effect as if the manually signed counterpart or counterparts had been delivered to the other
party in person.

5. Amend the first paragraph of Section B.2, Contractor’s Billing Procedures, of Exhibit A —
Scope of Services/Payment Provisions of the Agreement, to read as follows:

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in accordance
with Section 6, Payment Conditions, of the Agresment. All invoices shall teference the
Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number (MYA#3200%4615), Project name and associated
Delivery Order number, and an original hardcopy sha!l be sent to the following address ot

via email to PWFP-Finance-AP{@co. monterey.ca.us:

County of Monterey
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks (PWFP) - Finance Division
1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 93901-4527

Any questions pertaining to invoices inder this Agreement shall be directed to the PWEP
—~ Finance Division at (831) 7554800 or via email to: PWIP-Finance-
AP@ca.monteray.ca,ns.

6. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Resource Management Agency (RMA)
or RMA. — Public Worlks, Parks & Facilities is hereby replaced with Department of Public
Worlcs, Facilities and Parks.

7. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thersto, shall
remain unchanged and in full force.

8. This Amendtment No. 1 shafl be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement,

9. The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amesndment No. 1.

Page 3 of4

Amendment No. 1 to Prefessional Services Agreement No, A-14464
Quincy Englneering, Inc.

On-Call Construotion Management Services (REQ # 10709)
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Patks

Term: July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2023

Not to Exeeed: $750,000



DecuSign Envelope ID: 162DB631-80B7-42CD-A3EF-CDDDD10F8CFS

DocuSlgn Envelope ID; 3A732F00-740-4C2A-BC4D-0108DA120345

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have exccuted his Amendment No. [ to the
Agtresment which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below,

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
Cocusigned by:
By:t Ddava, K. Nl s, Quincy Engineering, Ine.
ereinarandepBlracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’'s Business Name
DoouSipned by:
Date: 6/27/2022 | 10:03 AM PDT BY: Mart | Boas
socHiaaainemE Chalr, Fresident or Vice President)
Its: Mark L. Reno, Vice President
Approved 32 to Form
Office of the County Counsel (Print Name and Title)

Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel

Docusigned by:
A1033B26ET17442... Ma]"}f Grace Pel‘l'y Dacuslgnas by:

Deputy Connty Counsal By SM@MM

ssEbRiERatRO] Seeretary, Asst, Secretary, CFO,
‘Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer)

Date: 6/15/2022 | 5:49 Aw: pDT

Date: 6/24/2022 | 5:16 Py POT

its: Shawn Goodpaster, Secretary
(Print Name and Title)

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions
DosuSlgned by: Date: 6/15/2022 | 8:10 AM PDT

By Lary Glipway
nassdarzcinaas. Auditor/Controller

Date: 6/15/2022 | 1:35 PM PDT

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel

DoouSigned by:

By Dawitdle. Maiensa

sarorasenarascdanielle P. Maneuso
Risk Manager

Date: 6/15/2022 | 10:28 AM PDT

HMINSTRUCTIONS; [f CONTRACTOR is a corpusution, insluding non-profit erporstions, the full legal name of (ho sorporation shall bo set forth above together wid
{lie signatuvea of twe (2) specified officers per Califomia Gorporations Cotlo Seclion 313, IFCONTRACTOR is o Limited Liability Corporation (LL.C), the full lpgal
npme of he LLC shall be set forth above tagelher with the signatives of twa (2) managers, If CONTRACTOR iy a pastiorship, the full logal e of the partnership
shall ba sot forth ubove togather with the sigrature of o paciner who has sufhorlty to oxotuto this Agreement on hehalf of the partaarship. If CONTRACTOR in
conleaoting fn un individusl eapacily, the fudividual chall set forth the name of the bysiness, if any, and shull personnliy sign the Agreement or Anendment-to said
Agrogmsnt,

Approved as BOS approved prior indemnification language

Page 4 of 4

Amendinent No. T to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14464
Quiney Enginesting, Tng,

Oan-Call Construction Management Services (RFQ # 10709)
Pepartment of Public Works, Facilities and Parks

Term: July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2023

Mot to Exoead: $750,000



DoguSign Envelope ID: 152DB631-80B7-42CD-A3EF-0DDDD10FSCFS

Acords

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MW/DD/YYYY)

2/10/2022

12/31/2022

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE GERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE 15 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS GERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT GONSTITUTE A CONTRAGT BETWEEN THE |SSUING INBURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certifivate holder [s an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED previalons or be endarsad,
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certaln policies may raguire an endorsement, A statemtant on
this sortificate doos not confar rights to the cartificate holder In lleu of such endorsement{(s),

PRODUGER Lockion Companies T
Three City Place Drive, Suite 900 [ PHONE T .
St, Louis MO 63141-7081 g [
(314) 432-0500 -ACCRESS:
INBURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIG #
insurer A ¥ ** SRF ATTACHMENT ##¥%
i’:fg;ﬁ 5 Quiney Fngineering, Incorporated | INSURER B :
11017 Cobblercck Drive, Suite 100 INSURER ¢ ;
Repchoe Cordova CA 95670-6286 INSURERD ;
INSURERE :
INSURER F ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: __ 17379343 REVISION NUMBER: ___XXXXXXX

THIS I8 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN I5SUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE IS8UED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INBURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID GLAIMS.

INSR ADDL[SUBR|

LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE 5D | Wy POLICY NUMBER tm ﬁtﬁ%ﬁ% LIMITS
A X | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY v | v/| s004-10m 123172021 | 1273142022, | EAGH ogcgr;nﬁucs $ 1,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE DGCUR EREMlSEgT(Ea nmluErEenna) § 500,000
] MED EXP {Anyone parson) | 8 XX XK NN
] PERSONAL & ADY INURY | § 1,000,000
| GEN1. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
PRO-
|| PoLey |:| JECT l:l LoG PRODUCTE - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000,000
QTHER: 3
§ [ T e T e TR o s Conoum
A |X | ANYAUTO VTSR (X5) 1243172071 | 12/31/2022 | BODILY INJURY (Por porson) | § XK XX XK
_— EL‘SVT%ESDONLY E@i%::iz S;JIOJILY IN::URY (PerEachdentJ § XX
1| AUTos ony AUTOS ONLY P R VRO 3 XXXXXXX
X8 AutoLigh CSL $ 1,000,000
A [X [VMBARELLALIAB | ¥ § oocun N | N| TUE3274463 02 12/31/2021 | 12/31/2022 | EAGH OCCURRENOE 8_10,000,000
FXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AQGREGATE $ 10,000,000
DED | l KETENTIGN - LB 9.0.9,9.9.9.4
” N O
PR et in N odgsa0sy {409 1zaion | 11wz | X S [ (B
A | AMY PROPRIETORIPARTNER/EXEGUTIVE 04684058 (HI) 128312021 | 12312022 | £y, eacH acoiDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? NiA - o
l(:!llulld:tur):igl NH.; i E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| 31,000,000
a5
I o ol UNDEY ATIONS below EL. DISEASE -POLICY LIMIT | § 1,060,000
A | Peofossional & N | N| EBZ634816/0)/2021 12/31/2021 | 1213142022 | $10,000,000 por Claim
Environmental Liability $10,000,000 Agpregate
Deductible: $130,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOGATIONS { VEHIOLES [ACORD 10, Additional Renistks Sohadule, niay be attache If more epace Is ragulran)
THIS CERTIRICATE SUPERSEDES ALL PREVIOUSLY ISSURD CRRTIFICATES FOR YHIE HOLDER, APPLICABLE TO THE GARRIERS LISTTD AND THE POLICY TERMI(S) REFERENCED.

Attn: Dulia Mariscal-Martinez
144] Schilling P, South Building, 2nd Floor

CERTIFICATE HQOLDER CANCELLATION _ See Aitachments
17379343
County of Monterey SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESGRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED REFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
AGCCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

ACORD CORPORATION, All vights reserved.

Salinus CA 93501 AUTHORIZED REFRESENTAT]
|
© 19882
ACORD 25 (2016/03} The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of AGORD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1562DB631-80B7-42CD-A3EF-0DDDD10F8CFB

CONTINUATION DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHIC LESIEXCLUSIONS ADRED BY ENDORSEMENTISPECIAL PROVISIONS (Usa only If mora spaca is retulred)

KAl OpeTations, The Comity 0T VIonierey, its OITCers, agents and Siployees are INCIu0ed 68 audiional s on g
Primary and Non-contributory basis if required by written contract with respect to General Liability and Autoniobile
Liability per the terms and conditions of the policy. A waiver of subrogation applies in favor of The County of Monterey, its
officers, agents and employees if requirad by written contract with respect to General Liability and Automobile Liability per
the terms and conditions of the policy wiere permitted by state law.

ACORD 25 {201€/03)

Cerlificate Holder 1D;



DoeuSign Envelope [D: 1562DB631-80B7-42CD-A3EF-0DCDD10F8CF6

Miscsllansous Attachment: M602380 Master ID; 1407115, Certificats ID; 17379343

Insurers

Allied World Insurance Company {NAIC # 22730) — 6004-1073

Hartford Fire Insurance Company (NAIC # 19682) — 84 UEN QL5490 (AOS)

Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company (NAIC # 30104) — 84 AB 015683 (HI)
AXIS Surplus Insurance Company (NAIC # 26620) - P-001-000788084-01 (XS Layer)
Great American Insurance Company (NAIC # 16691) ~ TUE 3274463 02
Manufacturers Alliance Insurance Company (NAIC # 36897) — 0468405Y {AOS)
Pennsylvania Manufacturers Association (NAIC # 12262) — 04684058 (H1)

AXIS Surplus Insurance Company (NAIC # 26620) - EBZ634816/01/2021

Aspen American [nsurance Company {(NAIC # 43460) - OMOOPUX21

Federal Insurance Company (NAIC # 20281) — 8250-1945




DocuSign Envelope ID: 162DB631-80B7-42CD-A3EF-0DDDD10F8CFE

POLICY NUMBER: 6004-1073

COMMERGIAL GENERAL. LIABILITY
CG 20370413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED —~ OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS ~ COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERGCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization{s)

Location And Description Of Completed Operations

Any owner, lessee, or contraciar whom you have agreat to

‘contrast or written agreement, provided that such was
executed prior to an “occurrence”, loss, injury or damage,

Include as an additional insured under a fully executed writtsr

All locations and operations included in the “products-
completed operations hazard” of the Named Insured.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section Il ~ Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for “bodily injury" or
"oroperty damage" caused, in whole or in part, by
"your work" at the location designated and
described in the Schedule of this endorsement
performed for that additional insured and
included in the "products-completed operations
hazard",

However:

1, The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the exteni permitted
by law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured
is required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additionaf insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following is added to
Section Il - Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on bhehalf of the additional insured is the
amount of Insurance;

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Avallable under the aepplicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable
Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

CG 2037 0413 @ Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 1



DocusSign Envelope ID: 152DB631-80B7-42CD-ASEF-0DDDE10F8CF8

FOLICY NUMBER; 8004-1073 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CG20100413
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED ~ OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS ~ SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorgement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name OFf Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s);

Location{s) Of Covered Operations

Any ownet, lesses, of contractor whom you have

agreed to include as an additional insured under a fully

executad written contract or writien agreement,
provided that such was executed prior to an
"ogcurrenca”’, loss, injury or damage.

All Locations of the Named Insured.

informertion reguired to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations,

A. Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to

include as an additionat insured the person{s) or
organization(s) shown In the Schedule, but only
with respect to liabillty for "bodily injury", "property
damage" or "perscnal and advertising injury"
causad, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

Z. The acts or omissions of these acting on your
behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for
the additional insured(s) at the location{s) desig-
natad above,

However:

1. The Insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted by
law; and

2. It coverage provided to the additional insured
is required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additonal insured will
not be broader than that which you are required
by the contract or agreement to provide for such
additional insured.

B. With respect t¢ the insurance afforded to these

additional insureds, the following additional exalu~
sions apply:

This Insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or
"property damage" oceurring after:

1. Al work, including materials, parts or
equipment furnished in connection with such
work, on the project {other than service,
maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or
on behalf of the additional instred(s) at the
location of the covered operations has been
completed; or

2, That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to iis
intended use by any parson or organization
other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged In performing operations for a principal
as a part of the sarme project.

CG 20100413 @ Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012

Ingured Copy

Page 1 of 2



[ocuSign Envelope ID: 152DB631-80B7-42CD-A3EF-0DDDD10F8CF6

Policy Number: 860041073

C. With respect to the insurence afforded to these
additional insureds, the following ia added to
Saction Il - Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage providad to the additional insured Is
raquired by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured s the
amount of insurance:

1. Requlred by the contract or agresment; or

2. Avgilable under the applicable Limlts of
Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichavar is [ess,

This endorsement shall not Increase the applicable
Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

CG20100413 @ Insurance Servicas Qffice, Inc., 2012 Page 2 of 2




DocuSign Envelope 1D: 152DB631-80B7-42CD-A3EF-0DDDD10F8CFS w
Policy Number: 6004-1073

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20011219

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY -
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added io the Other Insurance {2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or
Condition and supersedes any provision to the agreement that this insurance would be
contrary: primary and would not sesk contribution

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance from any other insurance available to the

Lo . ) additional insured.
This Insurance Is primary to and will not seek

contribution from any other insurance available to
an additional insured under your policy provided
that:

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured
under such other Insurance; and

CG20011219 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2018 Page 1 of 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 152DB631-80B7-42CD-A3EF-0DDDDM0F8GFS

Policy Number: 84 UEN OL5480 (AOS) COMMERCGIAL AUTO
ER MOBILE
HA 9916 0312

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE BROAD FORM
ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement medifies inaurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

To the extent that the provisions of this endorsement provide broader benefits to the "insured" than other
provisions of the Coverage Form, the provisions of this endorsement apply.

1. BROAID FORM INSURED d. Any "employes" of yours while using a
A, Subsidiaries and Newly Acquired or covered "auto" you don't own, hire or
Formed Organizations borrow in your business or your

The Named Insured shown in the personal affeifs.
Declarations Is amended te include: C. Lessors as Insureds

Form HA 9916 03 12

(1} Any legal business entity other than a
patinership or joint venturg, formed as a
subsidiary in which you have an
ownership Interest of maore than 50% on
the affective date of the Coverage Form,
However, the Named Insured doas not
include any subsidiary that is an
“insured" under any other automobile
policy or would be an "insured" under
such a policy but for jts termination or
the exhaustion of its Limit of Insurance,

{2) Any organization that is acquired or
formed by you and over which vyou
maintalin majority ownership, However,
the Named Insured does not Include any
newly formed or acquired organization:
(8) That is a partnership or joint
venture,

(b) That is an "insured” under any other
policy,

{c) That has exhausted Its Limit of
Insurance under any other policy, or

(d) 180 days or more after its
acquisition or formation by you,
unless you have given us nolice of
the acquisition or formation.

Coverage does not apply to "bodily
injury" or "properly damage" that results
from an "accident" that cccurred before
yoll formad or acquired the organization.

B. Employeas as Insureds

Paragraph A1, - WHO IS AN INSURED - of
SECTION 1l « LIABILITY COVERAGE is
amended to add;

Paragraph A1, - WHO 1S AN INSURED - of
Section il - Llabllity Coverage is amended to

add:

g. The lessor of a covered "auto” while the
"auto" is leased to you under a written
agreement if;

{1y The agreement requires you to
provide direct primary insurance for
the lessor and

{2) The "auts” is leased without a driver,

Such a leased "auto" will be considered a
covered "auto” you own and not a covered
"auto” you hire.

D, Additfenal Insured if Required by Contract

(1} Paragraph A1, - WHO 18 AN INSURED
- of 8sction Il - Liabllity Coverage Is
amended to add;

f.  When you have agreed, in a written
contract or written agreement, that a
person or organization be added as
an addiional insured on your
business auto policy, such person or
organization is an "insured", buf only
to the extent such persen or
organization is liable for “bodily
injury® or "property damage" caused
by the conduct of an “insured” under
paragraphs a. or b. of Who s An
lnsured with regard to the
ownership, maintanance or use of a
coverad "auto."

© 2011, The Hartford (Includes copyrighted material

of ISO Properties, Inc., with its permission.) Page1of5



DocuSign Envelope |D; 152DB631-80B7-42CD-A3EF-0DDDD10FECF6
Policy Number: 84 UEN OL5490 (AOS)

(2)

(3)

Form HA 98 16 03 12

The Insurance afforded to any such
additional Insured applies only if the
"bedily injury" or “property damage"
ocours;

{1) During the policy period, and

{2) Bubsaquent to the exacution of such
written contract, and

(3} Prior to the expiration of the period
of time that the written contract
requires guch insurance be provided
to the additional insured.

How Limits Apply

If you have agreed in a written coniract
or written agreement that another
parson or organization be added as an
additional insured on your policy, the
most we will pay on behalf of such
additional insured is the lesser of:

(a) The limits of insurance specified in
the written contract or written
agreement; or

(b) The Limits of Insurance shown in
the Déclarations.

Such amount shall be a parl of and not
in addition o Limits of Insurance shown
in the Declarations and described in this
Section.

Additicnal Insureds Other Insurance

If we ¢over a claim or "suit” under this
Coverage Part that may also be covered
by other insurance avallable to an
additional insured, such additional
insured must submit such claim or "suif"
to the other insurer for defense and
indermmity.

However, this provigion does not apply
to the extent that you have agreed in a
wiriiteh contract or written agraement
that this insurance is primary and non-
contributory with the additional insured's
owh insurance.

Duties in The Event Of Accident, Claim,
Suitor Loss

If you have agreed in a written contract
or writteh agreement that another
person or organization be added as an
addittonal insured on your policy, the
addittonal insured shall be required to
comply with the pravisions in LOSS
CONDITIONS 2. - DUTIES IN THE
EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM , SUIT
OR LO8S ~ OF SECTION IV -
BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, in the
same manner as the Named Insured.,

E. Primary and  Non-Contributory  if
Requlred by Gontract

Only wlth respect to lnsurance provided to
an additional sured in 1.D. - Additional
Insured If Required by Contract, the
following provisions apply:

(3) Primary Insurance When Required By
Conftract

This Insurance Is ptimary if you have
agreed In a written contract or written
agreement that this insurance be
primary. If other insurance i also
primary, we will share with all that other
insurance by the methad described in
Other Insurance 5.d.

(4) Primary And Non-Gontributory Ta Other
Insurance When Required By Contract

If you have agreed in a written contract
or written agreement that this insurance
I8 primary and non-contributary with the
additicnal insured's own insurance, this
Insurance is primary ahd we will not
seek contribution from that other
insurance,

Paragraphs (3) and (4) do nat apply to other
insurance to which the addilional Insured
has baen added as an additlonal insured.

Whan this insurance is excess, we wil have no
duty to defend the insured against any "suit" if
any ofher Insurer has a duty to defend the
insured against that "suit". If no other insurer
defends, we will undertake to do s, but we will
be enfitled to the insured's rights against all
those other insurers,

When this insurance is excess over ofther
insurance, we wili pay only our share of the
amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the sum
of

(1) The total amount that all such other
insurance would pay far the loss in the
ahbsence of this Insurance; and

(2) The fotal of all deductible and self-Insured
amounts under all that other insurance.

We will share the remaining loss, if any, by the

method described in Other Insurance 5.4.

AUTOS RENTED BY EMPLOYEES

Any "auto” hired or rented by your "employes”
on your behalf and at your direction will be

considered an "auio" you hire.

The OTHER INSURANGCE Conditicn s amended
by adding the following:

® 2011, The Hartford (Insludes copyrighted material

of [0 Propertiss, Inc., with its permission.)

Page 2 of 5



Form HA D9 14 03 12

DocuSign Envelopa ID: 152DB631-80B7-42CD-A3EF-CDDDD10FSCF6
Polley Number; 84 UEN QL5490 (AOS)

H an "smployee's" personal Insurance also
epplles on an excess basls to a covered "auio”
hlred of rented by your "employes” on your
hehalf and at your direction, this Insurance will
bae primary to the “employee’s" personal
Insurance.

. AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION

EXCLUSION 8, - FELLOW EMPLOYEE - of
SECTION Il - LIABILITY COVERAGE doss not
apply I you have workers' compensalion
inswrance  in-foree  covearing  all  of  your
"employses”,

Coverage I8 sxoess over any other oolleotible
Inguratiee,

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

If hired "sutos" are covared "autos" for Lisbilty
Coverage and K Comprehensive, Speciisd
Causes of Loss, ar Collslon coverages are
provided under this Coversge Form for any
"auto” youw own, then the Physlcal Damage
Coverages provided are exiended to "autos" you
hira or borrow, subject to the followlng lmit.

The most we will pay for “loss" Lo any hired
"auto" is:

(1) $100,000;

{2) The actual cash value of tha damaged or
stolen proparty at the time of the "loas”; or

(3) The cost of repaiting or replacing the
damagsd or stolen property,

whichaver Is smalleat, minus a deductible. The
daductbla will be equal to tha largast deductible
applloable o any owned “aulp" far that
coverage. No deductible appliag to "oss” caused
by fire or lightning. Hired Auto Physical Damage
coverage (s excaus over any other collectible,
insurance. Subject o the above limit, deductible
and excess provisions, we will provids coverage
equal o the broadest coverage applicable to any
coverad "auto” you own.

We will also cover loss of uge of the hired "auto”
if it results from an "accident®, yvou are lagally
lable and the lessor Incurs an actual financial
loss, sublect to a maximum of $1000 per
"accldent”,

This extension of covarage doas not apply to
any "aute" vou hire or borraw fram any of your
“smployass”, partnars (if you are a partnership),
members {if you &re a limitad liability company),
of mambirs of thelr households,

5.

8

PHYSICAL  DAMAGE -  ADDITIONAL
TEMPORARY TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE
GOVERAGE

Paragraph A4, of SBECTION Il - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE (¢ amended io provide #
limit of $60 per day and a maximum limit of
$1.000,

LOANAEASE GAP COVERAGE

Under SECTION i - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE, in the event of a total "loss” Io &
covarad "auto”, wa will pay your additional legal

- obligation for any difference batween the actual

cash value of the "auto” at the time of tha Yinag”
and the "outstanding balance" of tha lban/leass.

"Quistanding balance™ meens the amsunt you
owe on the loan/lease at the time of "loss” less
fny amounts representing taxes; overdus
payments; penallies, interest or charges
resulting from overdue payments; additlona)
mileage charges; excess weaar and (ear charges;
lease termination fees; securlly deposiis not
retumed by the lessor; costs for extended
wartantios, sradit life Insurancs, health, accident
or diaabllity insurance purchased with the loan of
lzase; and carry-over halances from previous
lhahs or leases.

AIRBAG COQVERAGE
Under Paragraph 8. EXCLUSIONS - of
SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE

COVERAGE, the follawing Is added:

The exclusion relaling to mechandcal breakdown
does not apply to the accidental discharge of an
altbag.

ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT - BROADENED
COVERAGE

8. The axceptions to Paragraphs B4 -
EXCLUSHONS -~ of SECTION HI - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE are replaced by the
following:

Exclusions 4.e. and 4.d. do not apply to
equipment designed to be oparated solsly
by use of e power from the "sulp's”
electical system that, 2l the time of "loss”,
[

(1) Permanently inalalled in or upon
the coverad "auta™

(2) Removable from a housing unit
which i3 permanently installed in
ar upon the covered "aute™

{3)  Anintegral part of the same unlt
hausing any alectronic
equipment described in
Paragraphs {1) and {2) above; or

@ 2011, Tha Hariford {(Includes copytighted materfal

of 180 Properties, inc., with its permission.)

Page 3 of 8




. 8. EXTRA

Formn HA 99 16 03 12

DocuSign Envelepe ID: 152DB631-80B7-42CD-A3EF-0DDDD10F8CF6
Faolicy Nurnber; 84 UEN OL&490 (AOS)

{4) Necessary for the normal
operation of the coverad "auto" or
the menltaring of the covered
"auto's” operating system.

b.8ection Il ~ Version CA 00 07 03 10 of the
Business Auto Coverage Form, Physical
Damage Coverage, Limit of Insurance,
Paragraph C.2 and Version CA 00 01 10 01 of
the Business Auto Ceverage Farm, Physical
Damage Caverage, Limit of Insurance,
Paragraph C are each amended fo add the
fotlowing:
~ $1,800 is the most we will pay for "loss” in
any one "sccldent" o all slectronic
aguipment (cther than squipment designed
solely for the reproduction of sound, and
accessories Lsed with such equipment)
that reproduces, recelves or transmits
audio, visual or data signals which, at the
tme of "loss", is:

(1) Permanently Installed in or upon
the covered "auto" in a housing,
opening or other location that Is not
normally  wsed by the ‘“auto"
manufacturer for the installation of
sltch equipment;

(2) Removabla from & permanently
installed housing unit as described
in Paragraph 2.a. above or Is an
integral part of that equipment; or

(3) Anintegral part of such equipment.

. FFor each coverad "auto”, shouid lass be limited
to alectronie equipment only, our ohligation to
pay for, repalr, retumn or replace damaged or
stolen electronic eguipment wilt be reduced by
the applicable deductible shown In  the
Declaratiors, or $250C, whichever deductible is
less,

EXPENSE - BROADENED

COVERAGE

Under Paragraph A. - COVERAGE - of SECTION
Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, we wil
pay for the expense of rebuming a stolen coverad
"aute” to you,

10. GLASSE REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE

Under Paragraph D. - DEDUCTIBLE - of SECTION
Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the
fallowing is added:

No deductible applies to glass damage # the
glass s repalred rather than replaced,

11, TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

Under Paragraph D. - DEDUCTIBLE - of SECTION
N - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the
fallowing Is added:

12

13.

14.

[ another Hartford Financial Services Group,
Inc. company polloy or coverage form that Is not
an automoblle polley or coverage form applies to
the same "accident”, the following applies:

(1} It the deductible under this Business Auto
Coverage Form is the smaller (or smallast)
deductible, it will be waived:

(2) If the deductible under thls Business Auto
Coverage Form is not the smaller (or
smallest) deductible, it will be reduced by
the amount of the smaller {or smallast)
deductible.

AVENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF
AGCIDENT, CLAIV, SUIT OR LOSS

The requirement in L.OSS CONDITIONS Z.a. -

DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF AGGIDENT,CLAIM,
SUIT OR LOSS - of SECTION IV - BUSINESS
AUTO CONDITIONS that you must nofify us of
an "accident” applies only when the "accident” is
known to;

{1) You, if you are an Individual:
{2) A partner, if you are a parinership;

{(3) A member, if you are a limited lability
company, or

{4) An sgxecutive officar or insurance manager, if
you are a carporation,

UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE
HAZARDS

if you unintentionally fail to disclose any hazards
exlsting at the Incention date of your policy, we
wili not deny coverage under thls Coverage
Form because of such fallure.

HIRED AUTC - COVERAGE TERRITORY

Paragraph e. of GENERAL GONDITIONS 7. -
POLICY PERIOD, COVERAGE TERRITORY -
of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO
CONDITIONS is replaced by the following:

e. For short-tarm hired "autos”, the coverage
territory with respect to Liabllity Coverage is
anywhere In the world provided that If the
“insured's" responsibility to pay damages for
"badily injury® or "property damage" is
determined in a "suit,” the "suit" Is brought In
the United States of America, the terrltories
and possessions of the Unitad States of
America, Puerte Rico or Canada or in a
settlement we agres fo.

15, WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US - of SECTION IV -
BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS [s amended by
adding the fellowing:

© 2011, The Hartford (Includes gopyrighted material

of IS0 Properties, Inc., with its permigsion.)

Page 4 of &



DocuSign Envelope ID: 152D0B631-80B7-42CD-A3EF-0DCDD10FBCFG
Polloy Number; 84 UEN OLBA90 (AOS)

186.

17.

18

Wo walve any right of rocavery we may have
sgalnst any person or arganization with whom
you have a wrliten contract thet requires such
waival becmuse of payments we make for
damages under this Coverage Form.

RESULTANT MENTAL ANGUISH COVERAGE

The defisltion of "bodlly Infury® In SECTION V-
DEFINITIONS ia raplaced by the following:

"Badily injury” means bodily injury, sickness or
disease sustained by any person, including
mental angulsh or death resulting from any of
thesga.

EXTENLGED CANCELLATION GONBMTION

Paragraph 2. of the COMMON POLICY
CONDQITIONS - CANCELLATION - apples
except as folows:

K we cancel for any reason other than
nenpayment of pramitm, we will mail or deliver
to the flrst Namad insured writtan notice of
cancellation at least 80 days before the effaclive
date of cancellation,

HYBRID, ELEGTRIC, OR NATURAL GAS$
VEHICLE PAYMENT COVERAGE

- In the event of a total loss to a "non-hybrd" auto

Form HA 9916 03 42

for which Comprehenslve, Spacified Causes of
Loss, or Colislon covarages are provided under
this Coveraga Form, then such Physioal
Damage Covarages are amandad as follows:

& If the auto is replaced with a "hybrid” auto of
an aute powared solely by electricity or natural
gas, we will pay an addifional 10%, to a
maxiemum: of $2,809, of the "non-hybrid® aute’s
actual cash value or replacement cost,
whichever is less,

b.The auto must be replaced and & copy of a bil
of sale or new lease agrasment recalved by us
within 80 catendar days of the date of Yosa,”

o, Regardlese of the number of autos desmad a
total Joss, the most we will pay under thig
Hybrld, Electile, or Natural Gas Vehlole
Payment Coverage provision for any one
“loss” I8 $10,000,

For the purposes of the coverage provisian,

a.A "non-hybrld" auto is deflned as an auto that
uses only an Internal combustion engine to
move the auto but does not inchide autos
powerad solely by slecticity or natural ges.

b.A "hybrld”" auto [s defined as an auto with an

Internal combustion engine and ons or more

slectle motors; and that uses the Internal
combustion engine and one or mors alacttic
motors to move the auto, of the internal
combustion engihe to charge one or mors
elactiles motoes, which move the auto,

19. YEHICLE WRAP COVERAGE

In the event of a fotal ioss to an “auto” far which
Comprehenslve, Specliied Causes of Loss, or
Collsion coverages are provided under this
Coverage Form, then such Physleal Damage
Coverages arg amendad to atd the following:

In addition & the actual oash value of the "auto®,
we will pay up ta $1,000 for vinyl vahicla wraps
which @ra displayad on the coverad "aute” at the
time of total loss. Regardless of the number of
autos deemad a total loss, the most we wil pay
undar this Vehlols Wrap Coverage provision for
any ohe "loss" Is $5,000. Far purposas of this
coverage provislon, algns or othar graphics
painted or magnatically affixed to the vehicle are
not consldered vehicle wraps.

© 2011, The Hartford (Includes copyrighted material

of IS0 Properiss, Inc., with its permission.)

Page 8§ of b



DocuSign Envelope ID: 152DB631-8087-42CD-A3EF-0DDDD10F8CFG

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANGE POLICY WE 00 02 13
(Ed. 4-84)

WAIVER QF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSENMENT

We have tha right to recovar our payments from anyene llable for an injury covered by this pollcy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schadule. (This agreament applies only to
the extent that you perform work under a written confract that raguires you to abtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

ANY PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS FOR WHOM THE NAMED INSURED
HAS AGREED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT TO FURNISH THIS WAIVER

This endorsamant chenges the policy to which I is attached and is effective on the date [ssued unless olherwise stated.
{The Informatian below Iz requlred anly when this endorsoment Is Issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective 12/31/21 Pollcy Mo. 0468405Y

Insurance Company EMa,

WC 0003 13
(Ed. 4-84}
@ 1983 Natlensd Councl] on Compensation Institance,

INSURED GOy



