DocuSign Envelope ID: E33B0E7D-9457-441B-A5B1-BC948CD7163C

AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
CONSOR NORTH AMERICA, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14464 between the County
of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and CONSOR
North America, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and
the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, County entered into Professional Services Agreement No. A-14464 with
CONTRACTOR'’s predecessor, Quincy Engineering, Inc., on July 29, 2019 (hereinafter,
“Agreement”) to provide on-call construction management services (hereinafter, “services”) for
various construction projects located in Monterey County per Request for Qualifications (RFQ)
#10709 through July 15, 2022, with the option to extend the Agreement for two (2) additional one (1)
year period(s) for an amount not to exceed $750,000; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 27, 2022 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 1”) to update the provisions and to extend the term for one (1) additional year through July 15,
2023 with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, on October 3, 2022 Quincy Engineering, Inc. and CONTRACTOR entered into an
“Agreement and Plan of Merger” which assigned Quincy Engineering, Inc.’s rights, title and interest
in the July 29, 2019 Agreement between Quincy Engineering, Inc. and County to CONTRACTOR;

WHEREAS, on October 31, 2022 an “Assignment and Assumption of Contract” with an effective
date retroactive to October 3, 2022 was executed by Quincy Engineering, Inc. and CONTRACTOR
to authorize the assignment of the July 29, 2019 Agreement from Quincy Engineering, Inc. to
CONTRACTOR pursuant to Section 15.06, Assignment and Subcontracting, of said July 29, 2019
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for services; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide the
services required by the County; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1)
additional year to July 15, 2024 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR
to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No.
2.

Page 1 of 3

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14464
CONSOR North America, Inc.

On-Call Construction Management Services (RFQ # 10709)
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks

Term: July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2024

Not to Exceed: $750,000



DocuSign Envelope ID: E33B0E7D-9457-441B-A5B1-BC948CD7163C

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1.

Amend the first sentence of Section 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2024, unless sooner terminated
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, shall remain
unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 2 and the previous Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 2 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 2.

Page 2 of 3

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14464
CONSOR North America, Inc.

On-Call Construction Management Services (RFQ # 10709)
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks

Term: July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2024

Not to Exceed: $750,000



DocuSign Envelope ID: E33B0E7D-9457-441B-A5B1-BC948CD7163C

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
Debra R. Wilson, Contracts/Purchasing Officer CONSOR North America, Inc.
DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
By:| Jorm Shnner Byl Mark [, Funs
3 - 1 1 E8733F3DA78F4AS5...
Its: EFARriets/Purchasing Supervisor Its: Mark Reno, Vice President
(Print Name and Title) (Print Name and Title)
Date: ©/23/2023 | 1:04 pPm PDT Date: 6/21/2023 | 11:55 AM EDT
Approved as to Form DocuSigned by:
Office of the County Counsel ByE T e
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel L 774B42A8CDBBAES...
DocuSigned by: Its: MattheW CaSS, Secretary
BY:| Mideael (Wil dun (Print Name and Title)
orsscsaesseraze.. Michael Whilden
Deputy County Counsel Date: 6/21/2023 | 11:57 AM EDT

Date: 6/21/2023 | 12:33 PM PDT

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions
Rupa Shah, Auditor-Controller

DocuSigned by:
By:l Pitvicia Ruiy
E79EF64E57454F86,,.. .
Patty Ruiz / Auditor Controller Analyst I

Its:

(Print Name and Title)

Date: 6/22/2023 | 10:41 AM PDT

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel

By:

Its:

(Print Name and Title)

Date:
*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth
above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability
Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this
Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the
business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14464
CONSOR North America, Inc.

On-Call Construction Management Services (RFQ # 10709)
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks

Term: July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2024

Not to Exceed: $750,000



iy I DATE {(MM/DD/YYYY
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 123112003 5/1(7/2023 !

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND GCONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRAGT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy({ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does net confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER [ockton Companies Fanger
Three City Place Drive, Suiie 300 PHONE FAX
St Lowia O 631417081 137 oo
(314) 432-0500 ARDRESS:
INSURER(S) AFFORDING GOVERAGE NAIG #
msurer & : Continental Casualty Company 20443
INSURED  ~yNSOR North America, Inc. insurer B : (Great American Insurance Company 16691
1407115 11017 Cobblerock Prive, Suite 100 msugrer ¢ : National Fire Insurance Co of Hariford 20478
Rancho Cordova CA 95670-6286 nsurer o : A XIS Surplus Insurance Company 26620
INSURER E :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 17379343 REVISION NUMBER: HAXXKXXXK

THIS 18 TC CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TC WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE PCLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PCLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDLISUBR] ;
iy TYPE OF INSURANGE NS VD POLICY NUMBER (EMDOYYYY) | MDONY YY) LmITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y | Y| 7036360752 12/31/2022 | 12/31/2023 | EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
. DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea oocurrencey | $ 1,000,000
L MED EXP (Anyorepersony | $ 15,000
N PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | 3 1,000,000
| GEN' AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER; GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
PRO-
| roricy D JECT D LOC PRODUCTS - GOMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000,000
OTHER: 5
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY vy | v| 7036360766 12/31/2022 | 12/31/2023 | GEMBINEDSINGLELIMIT 1 5 5 600,000
X 1 ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY {Perperson) | 8 XXX NXXN
o []IR | SODLY ] § XXOO00X
HIRED - E
|| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | {Per accident) $ XXX XX
5 XXX XX
B [3( ! UMBRELLALIAB | ¥ | occur N | N} TUE 3274463 03 12/31/2022 | 12/31/2023 | EACH OCCURRENCE $ 10,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 5 10,000,000
DED | i RETENTION § .9.9,9.9,9;0{
WORKERS GOMPENSATION PER OTH-
€ | AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN N1 7036465081 EAOS) 1312022 | 12312003 | X Sihrore | | 2%
€ | ANy PROPRIETORPARTNER/EXECUTIVE 7036441749 (CA) 1273172022 | 123172023 || Cach ACCIDENT s 1.000.000
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA 2 A
{Mandatory in NH} E.L. DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE] § 1.000,000
If yeg, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATICNS belaw EL. DISEASE - PoLICY LiMiT | § 1,000,000
D |Professional & N | N| EBZ634816/01/2022 12/31/2022 | 12/31/2023 | 810,000,000 per Claim
Environimental Liability $10,000,000 Agaregate
Deductible: $200,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if mere space is required)

THIS CERTIFICATE SUPERSEDES ALL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CERTIFICATES FOR THIS HOLDER, APPLICABLE TO THE CARRIERS LISTED AND THE POLICY TERM(S) REFERENCED.

RE: All Operations. The County of Montersy, its agents, officers and employees are included as additional insureds on a Primary and Non-centributory basis if required by written contract with respect
to General Liability and Automobile Lizbility per the terms and conditions of the palicy. A waiver of subrogation applies in favor of The County of Monterey, its agonts, officers and employecs if
tequired by written contract with respeet to General Liability and Automobile Liability per the terms and conditions of the policy where parmitted by state law,

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION  See Attachments

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE GANCELLED BEFORE

17379343 THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
AGCORDANCE WITH THE POLIGY PROVISIONS,

County of Monterey

?X élérggt}fiﬁ{{fgu;ﬁgggmg Division AUTHORIZED REPRESENTAT]
Salinas CA 93901

© 1988-2 CORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03} The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



OO A 0

W017073 Centificate DT 17379343
CNA PARAMOUNT

Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees
or Contractors - with Products-Completed

Operations Coverage Endorsement

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
It Is understood and agreed as foliows:

I. WHOC IS AN INSURED is amended fo Include as an Insured any person or crganization whom you are required
by written contract to add as an additional insured on this coverage part, but only with respect to liability for
bodily injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury caused in whole or in part by your acts or
omissions, or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

A. In the performance of your ongoing operations subject to such written contract; or

B. inthe performance of your work subject to such written contract, but only with respect to bodily injury
or property damage included in the products-completed operations hazard, and only if:

1. the written contract requires you to provide the additional insured such coverage; and
2. this coverage part provides such coverage.
Il. But if the written contract requires:

A. additional insured coverage under the 11-85 edition, 10-93 edition, or 10-01 edition of CG2010, or under the
1001 edition of CG2037; or

B. additional insured coverage with "arising out of" language; or
C. additional insured coverage to the greatest extent permissible by law;

then paragraph l. above is deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an Insured any person or organization whom you are required
by written contract to add as an additional insured on this coverage part, but only with respect to liability for
bodily injury, property damage or personal and advertising injury arising out of your work that is subject to
such written contract.

lll. Subject always to the terms and conditions of this policy, including the limits of insurance, the Insurer will not
provide such addlitional insured with:

A. coverage broader than required by the written contract; or
B. ahigher limit of Insurance than required by the written contract.

IV. The insurance granted by this endorsement to the additional insured does not apply to bodily injury,
property damage, or personal and advertising injury arising out of;

A, the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering, or surveying
services, including:

1. the preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports,
surveys, fisld orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and

2. supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities; or

B. any premises or work for which the additional insured is specifically listed as an additional insured on
another endorsement attached to this coverage part.

V. Under COMMERC!IAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, the Condition entitled Other Insurance is amended
to add the following, which supersedes any provision to the contrary in this Condition or elsewhere in this
coverage part

Policy No: 7036360752

Page 1 of 2 Endorsement No: CNA75079XX (10-16)
Effective Date: 12/31/2022
Insured Name:; Conser Holdings, LLC
Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved, Includes copyrighted matetial of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



Atta Wﬁl%ﬂ Cerfificate ID: 17379343 CNA PARAMOUNT

Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees
or Contractors - with Products-Completed
Operations Coverage Endorsement

Primary and Noncontributory Insurance

With respect to other insurance available to the additional insured under which the additional insured is a
named insured, this insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from such other insurance, provided
that a written contract requires the insurance provided by this policy o be:

1. primary and non-contributing with other insurance available to the additional insured; or
2. primary and to not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured. But

except as specified above, this insurance will be excess of all other insurance available to the additional
insured.
VI. Solely with respect to the insurance granted by this endorsement, the section entited COMMERCIAL
GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS is amended as follows;

The Condition entifled Duties In The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit is amended with the
addition of the following:

Any additional Insured pursuant to this endorsement will as sooh as practicable:
1. give the Insurer written notice of any elaim, or any occurrence or offense which may result in a claim;

2. send the Insurer copias of all legal papers recelved, and otherwise cooperate with the Insurer in the
investigation, defense, or settlement of the claim; and

3. make available any other insurance, and tender the defense and indemnity of any claim fo any other insurer
or self-insurer, whose policy or program applies to a loss that the Insurer covers under this coverage part.
Howevar, if the written contract requires this insurance to be primary and non-contributory, this paragraph
3. does not apply to insurance on which the additional insured is a named insured.

The Insurer has no duty to defend or indemnify an additional insured under this endorsement until the Insurer
receives written notice of a elaim from the additional insured.

VII. Solely with respect to the insurance granted by this endorsement, the section entitled DEFINITIONS is
amended to add the following definition;

Written contract means a written contract or written agreement that requires you fo make a person or
organization an additional Insured on this coverage part, provided the contract or agreement:

A. Is currently in effect or becomes effective during the term of this policy; and
B. was executed prior fo:

1. the bodily injury or property damage; or

2. the offense that caused the personal and advertising injury;

for which the additional insured seeks coverage.

Any coverage granted by this endorsement shall apply solely to the extent permissible by law.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remaln unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and Is for attachment to the Policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes
effect on the effective date of said Policy at the hour stated in said Policy, unless another effective date is shown
below, and expires concurrently with said Policy.

Endorsement No. CNA75079XX (10-186) Policy No: 7036360752
Page 2 of 2
Effective Dats: 12/31/2022

Insured Name: Consor Holdings, LLC
Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its parmission.




Attachment Code: D617132 Certificate ID: 17379343
CNA ' Business Auto Policy
Policy Endorsement

It is understood and agreed that this endorsement amends the BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM as follows:
SCHEDULE

Name of Additional Insured Person Or Organization
Per schedule on file with company.

1. In conformance with paragraph A.1.c. of Who Is An Insured of Section II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, the
person or organization scheduled above is an insured under this policy.

2. The insurance afforded to the additional insured under this policy will apply on a primary and
non-contributory basis if you have committed it to be so in a written contract or written agreement
executed prior to the date of the "accident" for which the additional insured seeks coverage under this
policy.

All other terms and conditions of the policy remain unchanged

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the policy issued by the designated Insurers,
takes effect on the Policy Effective date of said policy at the hour stated in said policy, unless another effective
date (the Endorsement Effective Date) is shown below, and expires concurrently with said policy.

Endorsement No: CNA71527XX (10-2012) Policy No. 7036360766
Endorsement Effective Date: 12/31/2022 Endorsement Expiration Date: 12/31/23 Policy Effective Date: 12/31/2022
Insured Name: Consor Holdings, LLC

Underwriting Company: Continental Casualty Company
® Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved.



Attachment Code: D617163 Certificate 1D 17379343

| CNA GNA PARAMOUNT

Waiver of Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against
Others to the Insurer Endorsement

This endorsement maodifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization:

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION TO WHOM YOU ARE OBLIGATED BY VIRTUE OF CONTRACT
~ OF AGREEMENT

Information required tc complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

It is understood and agreed that the condition entitled Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To The
Insurer is amended by the addition of the following:

Solely with respect to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above, the Insurer waives any right of
recovery the Insurer may have against such person ar organization because of payments the Insurer makes for injury
or damage arising out of the Named Insured’s ongoing operations or your work done under a contract with that
person or organization and included in the products-completed operations hazard.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the Policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes
effect on the effective date of said Policy at the hour stated in said Policy, unless another effective date is shown
below, and expires concurrently with said Policy.

CNA75008XX (1-15) Policy No: 7038360752 Page 1 of 1 Endorsement No: CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY
Effective Date: 12/31/2022 Insured Name; CONSCOR HOLDINGS LLC Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted

matarial of Insurance Services Office, nc., with Its permission.



Attachment Code: D617164 Certificate ID: 17379343

CNA Business Auto Policy
Policy Endorsement

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by the endorsement.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is
indicated below.

Named Insured: CONSOR HOLDINGS LLC.
Endorsement Effective Date: 12/31/2022

SCHEDULE

Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR WHOM OF WHICH
YOU ARE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT OR
AGREEMENT TO OBTAIN THIS WAIVER FROM US.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us condition does not apply to the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior to the "accident"
or the "loss" under a contract with that person or organization.

Form No: CA 04 44 10 13 Policy No: BUA 7036360766 ‘

Endorsement Effective Date: Endorsement Expiration Date: Policy Effective Date: 12/31/2022
Endorsement Nao: 24; Page: 1 of 1 Policy Page: 92 of 188

Underwriting Company: Continental Casualty Company, 151 N Franklin St, Chicago, IL 60606 |

© Copyright lnsuranée Services Office, Inc., 2011





